
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS’ WELFARE 
 

LOK SABHA  
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 290 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19th JULY, 2022 
 

SCHEMES FOR PROMOTION OF AGRICULTURE 
 

290. SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE: 
        SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN: 
        DR. AMOL RAMSING KOLHE: 
 
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERSWELFARE 

कृ�षएवं�कसानक�याणमं�ी be pleased to state: 

 
(a)  the details of the centrally sponsored schemes being implemented for 

promotion of agriculture in the country along with the details of the central assistance 

provided to the States for running these schemes during the last three years and the 

current year, State Scheme/ year-wise, especially in Maharashtra; 

 
(b)  whether the Government has received some proposals from the States/UTs for 

allocation of more funds under these schemes; 

 
(c)  if so, the details of such proposals and the action taken by the Government on 

each proposal, State/UT-wise; 

 
(d) whether the Government has made any assessment regarding proper 

implementation of various centrally sponsored agricultural schemes/programmes in 

the country; and 

 
(e)  if so, the details thereof along with the achievements made under these 

schemes/programmes, State/UT-wise? 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERSWELFARE 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याणमं�ी     (SHRI NARENDRA SINGHTOMAR) 



(a): The details of major beneficiary oriented Centrally Sponsored Schemes being 
implemented for the promotion of agriculture in the country along with details of central 
assistance provided to the States for the last three years and the current year 
including the State of Maharashtra are given at Annexure. 

 

(b)&(c): Some states do ask for allocation of more funds. These proposals are 
considered keeping overall budgetary allocation, pace/progress in implementation of 
schemes by States/UTs, guidelines of the schemes etc. in mind. 

 

(d) &(e): Evaluation of major Centrally Sponsored schemes implemented by the 
Department across the country was done by NITI Aayog in 2020. The report finds 
schemes relevant to address the needs of the sector. Details of financial 
achievements are given at the Annexure. 

 

 



Annexure 

Funds allocated under major beneficiary oriented Centrally 
Sponsored Schemes of Department of Agriculture and Farmers’ 
Welfare.  

National Food Security Mission (NFSM) 

Central Share  (Rs. In crore) 

Sl. No. States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

  Alloc  Alloc  Alloc  Alloc  

1 Andhra Pradesh 55.68 47.94 40.33 35.45 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 17.35 8.55 6.93 5.53 

3 Assam 227.64 164.48 102.29 87.02 

4 Bihar  86.49 54.92 45.38 34.96 

5 Chhattisgarh 131.99 111.83 85.38 38.42 

6 Goa 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.09 

7 Gujarat  33.53 22.98 18.99 25.60 

8 Haryana 23.72 19.98 19.08 22.56 

9 Himachal Pradesh 12.17 11.23 8.14 5.66 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 13.44 10.82 7.61 0.00 

11 Jharkhand 63.41 34.29 29.09 23.20 

12 Karnataka 160.64 138.76 121.74 115.64 

13 Kerala 1.04 0.88 0.64 0.00 

14 Ladakh 
 

0.39 0.00 0.00 

15 Madhya Pradesh 403.49 309.59 282.67 182.69 

16 Maharashtra 142.04 153.36 139.33 141.38 

17 Manipur 14.60 13.09 8.77 0.00 

18 Meghalaya 6.11 6.34 4.72 4.03 

19 Mizoram 3.19 2.89 2.42 2.53 

20 Nagaland 21.58 17.03 13.56 10.03 

21 Odisha 88.12 72.85 62.15 52.95 

22 Punjab 16.34 3.02 2.59 0.60 

23 Rajasthan 245.57 230.96 199.60 183.84 

24 Sikkim 8.07 5.80 4.95 4.27 

25 Tamil Nadu 56.29 38.17 38.75 32.69 

26 Telangana 32.65 28.04 21.94 0.00 

27 Tripura 14.90 10.43 7.19 5.97 

28 Uttar Pradesh 161.07 141.40 119.85 103.31 

29 Uttarakhand 18.38 15.47 12.77 11.65 

30 West Bengal 113.22 70.14 64.38 53.45 

 A&N Island, Pondicherry, Chandigarh, Dadra & Nagar Havali, Daman & Diu, Delhi & 
Lakshdweep are not covered under NFSM 

 

 

Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) 



(Rs. in crore)  

S.No. States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

  Alloc Alloc Alloc Alloc 

1 
Andhra 
Pradesh  

210.34 185.01 203.47 183.20 

2 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

19.46 26.46 14.74 18.66 

3 Assam 219.93 188.49 159.95 226.86 

4 Bihar  184.53 179.16 140.95 131.80 

5 Chhattisgarh   132.66 126.44 91.03 80.84 

6 Goa 16.28 17.87 17.94 17.80 

7 Gujarat  118.07 134.17 145.84 130.32 

8 Haryana 68.97 86.11 83.89 57.69 

9 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

24.90 27.02 23.54 22.37 

10 
Jammu & 
Kashmir  

21.17 8.20 10.58 9.00 

11 Jharkhand  109.50 93.58 60.02 50.57 

12 Karnataka  191.20 249.72 218.84 206.09 

13 Kerala 66.95 63.42 63.11 55.74 

14 
Madhya 
Pradesh  

182.53 170.96 197.46 180.50 

15 Maharashtra 261.76 290.88 249.23 229.77 

16 Manipur  16.33 19.23 23.25 31.57 

17 Meghalaya  20.06 21.35 23.70 31.90 

18 Mizoram  11.74 13.28 33.65 49.37 

19 Nagaland 38.83 33.88 17.14 22.64 

20 Odisha  207.84 190.60 107.26 90.06 

21 Punjab  90.95 145.96 151.29 85.22 

22 Rajasthan 165.71 159.84 179.64 166.37 

23 Sikkim  15.59 9.48 9.40 20.34 

24 Tamil Nadu 176.63 176.83 197.96 182.32 

25 Telangana 261.18 177.04 207.64 186.00 

26 Tripura  56.61 44.21 52.31 74.28 

27 Uttar Pradesh  348.06 402.14 302.71 255.27 

28 Uttarakhand  23.37 46.64 54.15 52.83 

29 West Bengal 223.27 204.15 188.01 170.85 

30 Delhi 3.30 0.00 0.23 0.10 

31 Puducherry  2.70 0.00 4.04 4.90 

32 A & Nicobar 2.30 2.60 2.61 2.60 

33 Chandigarh 0.20 0.00 0.13 0.10 

34 D & N Haveli 2.90 0.10 0.10 0.10 

35 Daman & Diu 0.50 0.10 0.11 0.10 

36 Lakshadweep 0.30 0.10 0.10 0.10 

37 Ladakh   
7.00 9.00 9.00 

 



Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture(MIDH) - (NHM & HMNEH) 
(Rs. in Crore) 

Sl.  
No. 

  States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23  

  
Alloc Alloc Alloc Alloc 

1 Andhra Pradesh 114.00 120.00 108.00 100.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 26.00 22.00 17.60 18.24 

3 Assam 84.00 60.00 54.00 54.00 

4 Bihar 22.50 25.00 20.00 20.00 

5 Chhattisgarh 123.00 110.00 88.00 80.00 

6 Goa 3.00 3.00 2.40 2.40 

7 Gujarat 127.00 110.00 88.00 82.00 

8 Haryana 110.00 120.00 96.00 80.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh 55.00 55.00 44.00 35.00 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 135.30 100.00 35.00 25.00 

11 Jharkhand 34.00 30.00 21.00 21.00 

12 Karnataka 130.00 130.00 117.00 108.00 

13 Kerala 39.50 40.00 28.00 28.00 

14 Madhya Pradesh 38.50 65.00 52.00 45.00 

15 Maharashtra 158.00 130.00 91.00 84.00 

16 Manipur 37.00 26.00 25.60 26.00 

17 Meghalaya 42.00 25.00 18.70 20.00 

18 Mizoram 30.00 40.00 32.00 32.00 

19 Nagaland 32.00 26.00 29.40 30.00 

20 Orissa 89.00 67.00 46.90 41.00 

21 Punjab 71.00 47.00 32.90 31.10 

22 Rajasthan 90.50 60.00 42.00 39.00 

23 Sikkim 25.00 25.00 22.50 22.50 

24 Tamil Nadu 98.00 115.00 103.50 102.50 

25 Telangana 28.00 28.00 19.60 19.00 

26 Tripura 44.00 26.00 20.20 21.00 

27 Uttar Pradesh 67.00 80.00 64.00 60.00 

28 Uttarakhand 55.00 55.00 44.00 35.00 

29 West Bengal 44.00 34.00 23.80 23.00 



30 A & N Islands 2.00 3.00 2.10 2.10 

31 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli  0.50 0.50 0.35 
1.00 

33 Daman & Diu 1.50 1.00 0.80 
34 Delhi 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.50 

35 Lakshadweep 0.80 0.50 0.40 0.40 

36 Puducherry 3.00 3.00 2.10 1.50 

37 Ladakh 0.00 20.00 16.00 19.00 

 

  



 Extension Reforms - Agricultural Technology Management Agency (ATMA)  

(Rs. in Crore) 

Sl. 
No. 

State/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23                            

  
Alloc. Alloc. Alloc. Alloc. 

1 Andhra Pradesh 14.73 19.14 20.00 13.00 

2 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

9.66 11.32 12.00 13.00 

3 Assam 12.14 20.03 20.00 19.00 

4 Bihar 50.11 70.01 72.00 60.00 

5 Chhattisgarh 15.18 20.39 22.00 17.50 

6 Goa 2.00 2.62 3.00 2.00 

7 Gujarat 27.85 37.56 39.00 30.00 

8 Haryana 10.81 17.62 19.00 16.00 

9 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

13.00 17.41 20.00 15.50 

10 J&K 14.00 20.12 21.50 20.58 

11 Jharkhand 24.66 28.94 30.00 28.00 

12 Karnataka 21.52 30.51 32.00 26.00 

13 Kerala  11.39 16.63 17.72 13.77 

14 Madhya Pradesh 36.58 49.46 50.00 40.00 

15 Maharashtra 35.79 50.24 50.00 38.00 

16 Manipur 7.84 8.28 9.00 9.00 

17 Meghalaya 8.26 8.35 9.00 9.00 

18 Mizoram 5.66 5.05 7.00 7.00 

19 Nagaland 12.17 12.58 12.70 12.51 

20 Odisha  33.32 45.26 48.00 43.00 

21 Punjab 18.25 24.33 25.00 16.00 

22 Rajasthan 20.75 31.41 32.00 23.50 

23 Sikkim 2.74 3.31 3.80 3.80 

24 Tamil Nadu 39.52 54.14 55.00 40.00 

25 Telangana 8.99 15.41 18.00 13.00 

26 Tripura 4.18 5.29 5.80 6.00 

27 Uttar Pradesh 100.63 125.11 128.00 110.00 

28 Uttarakhand 12.00 15.83 20.00 15.00 

29 West Bengal 36.61 48.64 50.00 42.00 

30 A&N Islands 2.60 2.60 2.60 2.00 

31 Puducherry 1.40 1.65 2.00 3.00 

32 Delhi 0.50 0.40 0.88 0.80 

33 Laddakh 0.00 2.70 2.70 2.00 

 

 

 



 Per Drop More Crop component of  Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Sl.  
No. 

  States/UTs  2019-20  2020-21  2021-22 

  
Allocation  (BE) Allocation (BE) Allocation (BE) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 520.00 400.00 300.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 30.00 60.00 40.00 

3 Assam 70.00 80.00 80.00 

4 Bihar  53.00 45.00 85.00 

5 Chhattisgarh 77.65 45.00 60.00 

6 Goa 3.00 1.50 1.65 

7 Gujarat  355.00 350.00 440.00 

8 Haryana 28.00 25.00 120.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh 30.00 20.00 35.00 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 45.00 40.00 6.00 

11 Jharkhand 45.00 70.00 50.00 

12 Karnataka 410.00 400.00 500.00 

13 Kerala 15.00 15.00 10.00 

14 Madhya Pradesh 170.00 250.00 200.00 

15 Maharashtra 325.00 400.00 400.00 

16 Manipur 44.00 55.00 60.00 

17 Meghalaya 25.00 25.00 20.00 

18 Mizoram 45.00 25.00 55.00 

19 Nagaland 53.00 60.00 55.00 

20 Odisha 50.00 45.00 65.00 

21 Punjab 15.00 10.00 15.00 

22 Rajasthan 125.00 200.00 245.00 

23 Sikkim 53.00 70.00 70.00 

24 Tamil Nadu 523.00 400.00 500.00 

25 Telangana 166.00 88.00 75.00 

26 Tripura 30.00 25.00 20.00 

27 Uttar Pradesh 100.00 300.00 300.00 

28 Uttarakhand 32.00 50.00 50.00 

29 West Bengal 45.00 61.00 60.00 

30 A& Nicobar Island 1.50 2.00 1.00 

31 Puducherry 1.50 2.00 1.00 

32 Ladakh 4.00 5.00 2.00 

*The allocation is as per initial allocation at BE stage conveyed to the States. However, 
releases have been made according to the revised allocation, performance of the states and 
demand of states during implementation. 

 

 

 



 Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) 

(Rs. In Crores) 

Sl.  
No. 

  States/UTs 2019-20   2020-21 2021-22 2022-23  

  
Alloc Alloc Alloc Alloc 

1 Andhra Pradesh 94.84 112.91 21.73 21.72 

2 Bihar 3.87 17.51 15.92 40.69 

3 Chhattisgarh 21.02 48.26 19.25 19.22 

4 Gujarat 0.00 0.20 0.21 0.20 

5 Goa 10.40 10.10 0.00 0.00 

6 Haryana 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.10 

7 Jharkhand 18.24 18.15 2.71 2.65 

8 Karnataka 10.40 10.30 0.21 0.20 

9 Kerala 11.06 29.05 18.10 18.09 

10 Madhya Pradesh 59.71 81.75 22.04 43.02 

11 Maharashtra 13.00 7.47 0.42 10.50 

12 Odisha 14.98 23.19 6.18 6.15 

13 Punjab 5.59 2.22 0.21 0.20 

14 Rajasthan 110.97 101.48 0.52 25.75 

15 Tamil Nadu 4.16 4.88 0.64 13.25 

16 Telangana 6.84 13.15 0.31 0.30 

17 Uttar Pradesh 11.19 47.04 62.29 61.91 

18 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

19 Assam 0.00 1.06 1.09 1.06 

20 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.15 0.16 0.15 

21 Mizoram 0.00 0.15 0.16 0.15 

22 Manipur 0.00 0.15 0.16 0.15 

23 Nagaland 0.00 0.15 0.16 0.15 

24 Sikkim 0.00 0.15 0.16 0.15 

25 Tripura 0.00 0.15 0.16 0.15 

26 Meghalaya 0.00 0.15 0.16 0.15 

27 Himachal Pradesh 4.97 8.15 4.01 4.01 

28 Jammu &Kashmir 0.78 1.09 0.35 8.08 

29 Uttarakhand 122.65 118.45 0.31 130.57 

30 Andman & Nicobar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 Daman & Diu 1.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 

32 Dadar Nagar 14.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 Delhi 14.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 Puducherry 0.93 0.67 0.00 0.00 

35 Chandigarh 2.25 2.19 0.00 0.00 

36 Lakshadeep 4.68 4.54 0.00 0.00 

37 Ladakh 0.00 8.77 9.18 8.93 

 



  Sub Mission on Agriculture Mechanization (SMAM) 

(Rs. In Crore) 

Sl.  
No. 

  States/UTs  2019-20    2020-21  2021-22  2022-23 

  
Alloc  Alloc  Alloc  Alloc  

1 Andhra Pradesh 83.19 83.19 83.19 83.19 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 4.08 10 15 15 

3 Assam 15.41 10 10 10 

4 Bihar  21.65 21.65 21.65 21.65 

5 Chhattisgarh 24.58 24.58 24.58 24.58 

6 Goa 0 0 0 0 

7 Gujarat  25.84 25.84 25.84 25.84 

8 Haryana 33.04 33.04 33.04 33.04 

9 Himachal Pradesh 34.7 50.73 51.4 51.4 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 16.03 0 0 0 

11 Jharkhand 7.55 7.55 7.55 7.55 

12 Karnataka 76.54 76.54 76.54 76.54 

13 Kerala 11.67 11.67 11.67 11.67 

14 Madhya Pradesh 89.75 89.75 89.75 89.75 

15 Maharashtra 77.92 77.92 77.92 77.92 

16 Manipur 15.36 15 15 15 

17 Meghalaya 5.87 6.1 5 5 

18 Mizoram 5 10 10 10 

19 Nagaland 20.41 25 25 25 

20 Odisha 64.45 64.45 64.45 64.45 

21 Punjab 19.96 19.96 37.12 37.12 

22 Rajasthan 18.64 18.64 18.64 18.64 

23 Sikkim 5.58 10 9.38 9.38 

24 Tamil Nadu 71.08 71.08 71.08 71.08 

25 Telangana 10.58 10.58 10.58 10.58 

26 Tripura 28.29 22.9 20.9 20.9 

27 Uttar Pradesh 66.18 66.18 66.18 66.18 

28 Uttarakhand 56.46 56.46 56.46 56.46 

29 West Bengal 17.3 18.08 18.08 18.08 

 

 

 

 

  



 SUB-MISSION ON SEEDS & PLANTING MATERIAL (SMSP) 

(Rs. in Crore) 

    2019-20   2020-21 2021-22 

S.No. STATES/UTs Alloc Alloc Rel 

1.  ANDHRA PRADESH 16.50 11.50 8.8 

2.  ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1.60 1.00 0.51 

3.  ASSAM 17.60 17.00 2.07 

4.  BIHAR 14.50 11.50 1.64 

5.  CHHATTISGARH 10.30 10.00 4.03 

6.  GOA 0.00 0.00 
 

7.  GUJARAT 12.00 12.50 
 

8.  HARYANA 3.50 9.50 0.48 

9.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 
4.50 13.50 3.79 

10.  JAMMU & KASHMIR 11.70 17.50 1.39 

11.  JHARKHAND 4.90 6.00 
 

12.  KARNATAKA 11.80 8.50 1.1 

13.  KERALA 3.60 11.50 0.07 

14.  MADHYA PRADESH 38.90 20.50 7.23 

15.  MAHARASHTRA 32.30 23.00 1.48 

16.  MANIPUR 1.10 1.50 
 

17.  MEGHALAYA 1.65 2.00 0.58 

18.  MIZORAM 0.75 0.75 
 

19.  NAGALAND 2.55 1.75 0.03 

20.  ODISHA 8.90 12.50 1.61 

21.  PUNJAB 3.80 11.50 0.89 

22.  RAJASTHAN 14.00 17.00 1.5 

23.  SIKKIM 0.50 1.50 
 

24.  TAMIL NADU 13.00 15.00 13.44 

25.  TELANGANA 9.50 13.50 2.72 

26.  TRIPURA 1.85 2.00 
 

27.  UTTAR PRADESH 29.50 27.50 4.63 

28.  UTTARAKHAND 9.10 10.00 3.33 

29.  WEST BENGAL 2.40 4.00 
 

30.  DELHI 2.50 1.50 
 

31.  PUDUCHERRY 0.50 1.50 
 

32.  C. Agency 102.43 92.04 85.225 

 

  



NFSM (OS&OP) FOR 2019-20 TO 2021-22 AND NMEO (OILSEEDS) DURING 2022-23 & 
NMEO (OILPALM) DURING 2022-23 

( Rs in Crore) 

Sl. 
No. 

  States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
2022-23  
NMEO 

(Oilseeds) 

2022-23  
NMEO 

(Oilpalm) 

  
Alloc Alloc Alloc Alloc Alloc 

1 Andhra Pradesh 38.43 40.70 46.32 19.75 62.49 

2 Bihar  4.40 6.71 5.90 4.66 0.00 

3 Chhattisgarh 10.39 14.32 11.89 8.93 6.35 

4 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.07 

5 Gujarat  25.23 35.29 29.24 25.81 2.19 

6 Haryana 2.28 21.93 7.78 4.15 0.00 

7 Jharkhand 4.95 13.55 7.85 2.45 0.00 

8 Karnataka 10.88 11.80 13.98 10.87 7.38 

9 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 3.29 

10 Madhya Pradesh 31.25 50.48 43.99 29.37 0.00 

11 Maharashtra 32.32 39.38 43.27 36.82 0.00 

12 Orissa 14.53 16.10 16.34 12.72 6.70 

13 Punjab 0.00 1.10 0.50 0.42 0.00 

14 Rajasthan 45.55 114.53 64.47 48.19 0.00 

15 Tamil Nadu 15.21 15.81 18.71 14.49 3.39 

16 Telangana 12.00 13.10 23.42 0.00 214.87 

17 Uttar Pradesh 9.61 31.98 17.58 11.17 0.00 

18 Uttarakhand 0.45 0.41 0.45 0.38 0.00 

19 West Bengal 36.19 51.68 34.94 38.09 0.00 

20 Arunachal Pradesh 9.76 13.00 14.23 1.04 18.95 

21 Assam 11.19 18.55 14.11 7.43 84.06 

22 Manipur 2.25 3.49 5.00 0.00 8.82 

23 Meghalaya 0.12 0.25 0.25 0.21 0.00 

24 Mizoram 7.63 12.10 14.50 1.04 8.81 

25 Nagaland 6.03 7.15 6.75 1.45 19.75 

26 Sikkim 0.69 0.90 1.00 1.00 0.00 

27 Tripura 1.17 1.58 1.70 1.64 9.25 

28 Jammu & Kashmir 0.39 0.60 2.49 1.42 
 

29 Ladakh 
 

0.08 0.50 0.25 
 

30 Poducherry 
 

0.12 0.50 0.00 
 

 

  



 NATIONAL BAMBOO MISSION (NBM) 

(Rs. in Crore) 

S. 
No 

States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

  Allo. Allo. Allo. Allo. 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2.73 0.25 0.25 0.05 

2 Bihar 1.50 3.00 1.00 1.00 

3 Chhattisgarh 3.76 6.00 3.25 2.00 

4 Gujarat 9.28 3.00 2.75 4.00 

5 Himachal Pradesh 6.00 2.05 1.50 0.30 

6 J & K  0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 

7 Jharkhand 5.81 5.00 1.50 1.00 

8 Karnataka 7.75 8.00 6.50 2.75 

9 Kerala 1.00 0.25 0.25 0.10 

10 Madhya Pradesh 12.00 7.00 6.50 4.00 

11 Maharashtra  10.84 8.00 6.50 3.00 

12 Odisha 1.00 4.00 6.50 3.50 

13 Tamil Nadu 1.82 0.90 3.50 1.50 

14 Telangana 1.00 0.25 0.25 0.05 

15 Uttar Pradesh 5.45 7.00 3.00 2.50 

16 Uttarakhand 2.93 10.00 9.00 3.75 

NE States 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 9.00 7.00 6.50 5.00 

2 Assam 9.00 8.00 5.50 5.00 

3 Manipur 9.75 6.50 6.50 4.00 

4 Meghalaya 5.00 2.00 1.00 0.50 

5 Mizoram 10.00 7.00 5.50 4.00 

6 Nagaland 10.00 6.00 5.50 4.00 

7 Sikkim 7.80 5.50 4.00 3.00 

8 Tripura 12.20 10.00 8.50 4.50 

Other institutes      
 

 
1 BTSG (Kerala) 0.00 1.36 0.00 

 
2 BTSG (Dehradun) 3.71 1.99 0.00 

 
3 NECBDC (Guwahati) 0.00 1.69 0.00 

 
4 NITRA 0.77 0.00 0.00 

 
5 TFRI 0.00 0.06 0.00 

 
 

***** 


